Sectional directional control valve
SDS400
D1WWEB03E2
SDS400
Features _____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Sectional directional control valve for high flow, available for fixed displacements hydraulic pumps.
 From 1 to 10 work sections
 Open centre

7
1  Working section kit * page 16
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
P 5EL1403001 Parallel circuit; standard spool, arranged
   for port valves (“type” omitted in
   description)
K 5EL1403700 For series and series-parallel circuit;
   arranged for port valves, need spool
   type 1S for series circuit and spool type
   1SP for series-parallel circuit
P-FS3M  5EL1402900 As type P with ISO 6162-1 type 1
   flange connection
K-FS3M  5EL1402903 As type K with ISO 6162-1 type 1
  flange connection
For floating circuit
Needs dedicated positioners (13-14) and spools (5RSA-5RSB); for
left and right inlet combinations see page 20
P5Y 5EL1403200 Arranged for port valves
P5W 5EL1403201 Arranged for port valves
P5Y-FS3M  5EL1402901 As type P5Y with ISO 6162-1 type 1
   flange connection
P5W-FS3M 5EL1402902 As type P5W with ISO 6162-1 type 1
  flange connection
EL SDS400  /  K - 1SP03  -  8    SLP  -  PX3 (G3 - 100 \ G4 - 200)   -  ...
4 52 3
Pressure relief valve setting (bar)
1
Port A Port B
65
D1WWEB03E 15
SDS400working section
2  Spools (1) page  17
TYPE  CODE   DESCRIPTION
101  3CU2810000 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
    closed in neutral position Q=200 l/min
    (53 USgpm)
102  3CU2810001 As previous Q=300 l/min (79 USgpm)
103  3CU2810002 As previous Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
    standard
201  3CU2825000 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
    open to tank in neutral position Q=200
    l/min (53 USgpm)
202  3CU2825001 As previous Q=300 l/min (79 USgpm)
203  3CU2825002 As previous Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
303  3CU2831000 Single acting on A, 3  positions, B
    plugged Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
1S  3CU2810100 Series spool, double acting, 3
    positions, with A and B closed in
    neutral position
1SP01 3CU2813000  Series-parallel spool, double acting, 3
   positions, with A and B closed in
   neutral position Q=200 l/min
  (53 USgpm)
1SP02 3CU2813001  As previous Q=300 l/min (79 USgpm)
1SP03 3CU2813002  As previous Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
For floating circuit
Needs dedicated sections (P5Y-P5W) positioners (13-14); for left
and right inlet combinations see page 20
5RSA01 3CU2844000  Double acting spool with A and B
   closed in neutral position, 4 positions,
   floating 4th position,  with spool in,
   restricted on port A return flow
   Q=200 l/min (53 USgpm)
5RSA02 3CU2844001  As previous Q=300 l/min (79 USgpm)
5RSA03 3CU2844002  As previous Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
5RSB01     3CU2844003 Double acting spool with A and B
  closed in neutral position, 4 positions,
  floating 4th position, with spool out,
  restricted on port B return flow
  Q=200 l/min (53 USgpm)
5RSB02 3CU2844004 As previous Q=300 l/min (79 USgpm)
5RSB03 3CU2844005 As previous  Q=400 l/min (106 USgpm)
3  “A” side spool positioner  page 19

   5RSB
4  “B” side options page 21
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
LB1-3 5LEV30B000 Open steel lever for positioner
   type 8-11-13C-14C
LBF1-3 5LEV30B001 Open steel lever for positioner
   type 13-14
SLP 5COP140000 Without lever, with dust-proof plate
   positioner type 8-11-13C-14C
SLPF 5COP140001 Without lever, with dust-proof plate
   positioner type 13-14
5 Port valves page 23
Valves standard setting is referred to 10 l/min - 2.64 USgpm flow
TYPE      CODE    DESCRIPTION
UT     XTAP540110  Blanking plug for ports A and B
C     X33132A000  Anticavitation valve
UX(G-160) X331421160  Pilot anti-shock and anticavitation valve
        Setting range 50-350 bar (725-5100 psi)
         Standard setting 160 bar (2300 psi)
Pilot anti-shock valves
PX(G2-150) X33121B150  Setting range 50-220 bar (725-3200 psi)
         Standard setting 150 bar (2200 psi)
PX(G3-250) X33121B250  Sett. range 150-350 bar (2200-5100 psi)
         Standard setting 250 bar (3600 psi)
6  Ports threading page 4
Specify only if different from standard BSP thread (see page 4), for
flange connection according to ISO 6162-1 type 1, indicate: FS3M.
7 Plug for single acting spool
CODE         DESCRIPTION
XTAP750240       Plug G 1 1/4
4FL1080210 Blind flange DN32
(1) – Spools partially connect to tank type 1RSA and 1RSB on
         request.
         Dedicated spools for applications availables on request.
NOTE (*) – All codes are referred
D1WWEB03E16
SDS400 working section
Parts ordering codes (proportional hydraulic control) ________________________________________
1  Working section kit * page 17
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
P(IM) 5EL1403001A Parallel circuit; standard spool,
  arranged for port valves (“type”
  omitted in description)
K(IM) 5EL1403700A For series and series-parallel
  circuit; arranged for port
valves,   need spool type 1S for series
  circuit and spool type 1SP for
  series-parallel circuit
P-FS3M(IM) 5EL1402900A As type P with ISO 6162-1 type
  1 flange connection
K-FS3M(IM)  5EL1402903A As type K with ISO 6162-1 type
  1 flange connection
For floating circuit
Needs dedicated positioners (13IM) and spools (5RSA-5RSB); for
left and right inlet combinations see page 20
P5Y(IM) 5EL1403200 Arranged for port valves
P5Y-FS3M(IM)  5EL1402901 As type P5Y with ISO 6162-1
  type 1 flange connection
2  Spools page 17
See page 14
3  Complete controls page 22
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
8IM 5IDR20B300 Double side proportional hydraulic
   control with spring return to neutral
13IM 5IDR20B310 Double side proportional hydraulic
   control with spring return to neutral, for
   floating circuit with spool-in. Need
   spool 5RSA
4 Port valves page 23
See page 15
5  Ports threading page 4
Specify only if different from standard BSP thread (see page 4), for
flange connection according to ISO 6162-1 type 1, indicate: FS3M.
6 Plug for single acting spool
CODE   DESCRIPTION
XTAP750240 Plug G 1 1/4
4FL1080210      Blind flange DN32
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
1
2
3
4
4
3
6
EL SDS400  /  (P)  - 103  - 8IM    ...
1 2 3 5
P type omitted in description
D1WWEB03E 17
SDS400working section
Type P/K
Type K
A  B
Type P
A  B
_____________________________________________________________Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
232

220VDC 4CN3012200
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ Coils
Types and ordering codes
accessories
Coil type
Connectors
Voltage ISO4400 Deutsch DT AMP JPT
BER
12VDC 4SLE001200 4SLE00202
4SLE001201 (2) 4SLE001203
24VDC
4SLE002400
4SLE302400(1)
4SLE002402
4SLE002401 (2) 4SLE002403
48VDC 4SLE304800(1) - -
110VDC 4SLE311000(1) - -
220VDC 4SLE322000(1) - -
220VDC 4SL1032200 (1) - -
Mating connectors 4CN1009995 5CON140031 5CON003
Notes: (1) to use only with rectifier connector - (2) perpendicular type
44